
 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting 
 

Buildings, Land and Procurement Panel 
 

Date and Time Tuesday, 8th October, 2019 at 10.00 am 
  
Place Mountbatten Room, EII Court, The Castle, Winchester 
  
Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk 
  
John Coughlan CBE 
Chief Executive 
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ 
 
FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION 
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website.  
The meeting may also be recorded and broadcast by the press and members of the 
public – please see the Filming Protocol available on the County Council’s website. 

 
AGENDA 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 

any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to the circumstances described in Part 3 Paragraph 
1.5 of the County Council's Members' Code of Conduct, leave the 
meeting while the matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to 
speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the Code. Furthermore all 
Members with a Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at 
the meeting should consider whether such interest should be declared, 
and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, consider whether 
it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save 
for exercising any right to speak in accordance with the Code. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the last meeting held on 26 March 2019. 

 
4. DEPUTATIONS   
 
 To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12. 

 

Public Document Pack



5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make. 

 
6. PROPERTY SERVICES BUSINESS REVIEW  (Pages 11 - 44) 
 
 To receive a report and presentation from the Director of Culture, 

Communities and Business Services on Property Services’ performance 
and financial outturn for 2018/19 and priorities for 2019/20 and beyond. 
 

7. MANAGING HAMPSHIRE’S BUILT ESTATE  (Pages 45 - 56) 
 
 To consider a report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 

Business Services giving an update on progress made in 2019 towards 
managing Hampshire’s Built Estate.  
 

8. PROPERTY SERVICES: MAJOR PROGRAMMES UPDATE  (Pages 57 
- 66) 

 
 To consider a report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 

Business Services giving an update on a number of key programmes of 
work being undertaken by Property Services. 
 

9. ENERGY AND CARBON MANAGEMENT ACTIVITIES UPDATE  
(Pages 67 - 76) 

 
 To consider a report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 

Business Services giving an update on progress made in reducing the 
County Council’s carbon emissions and the ongoing programmes of work 
to achieve this. 
 

10. BUSINESS SERVICES GROUP - 2018/19 ANNUAL REPORT AND 
ACCOUNTS  (Pages 77 - 94) 

 
 To consider a report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 

Business Services providing a summary of the financial and business 
performance of the Business Services Group. 
 

 
 
 
ABOUT THIS AGENDA: 

On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages. 
 
ABOUT THIS MEETING: 

The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the 
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require 



wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for 
assistance. 
 
 
County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by 
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in 
connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County 
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses. 

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

AT A MEETING of the Buildings, Land and Procurement Panel of HAMPSHIRE 
COUNTY COUNCIL held at The  Castle, Winchester on Tuesday, 26th March, 

2019 
 

Chairman: 
* Councillor Mel Kendal 

 
* Councillor Bill Withers Lt Col (Retd) 
  Councillor Adrian Collett 
  Councillor Andrew Gibson 
* Councillor Keith House 
 

* Councillor Rhydian Vaughan MBE 
* Councillor Jackie Porter 
 

 
*Present 

 

60.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Adrian Collett. Councillor Jackie Porter 
attended in his place as the Liberal Democrat substitute. 

61.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 

62.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the last meeting were agreed, subject to the removal of those 
substitute members (Councillors Cooper, Joy and Porter) who were not required 
to attend on this occasion, and were subsequently signed by the Chairman. 

63.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations on this occasion. 

64.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman announced that the following projects have been shortlisted for a 
number of accolades in local, regional and national awards: 
 

 The Royal Institute of British Architects (RIBA)
[...]
Department of Education.  So far, the 
County Council had been commissioned to deliver 3 new free schools in 
Hampshire. 
 
The presentation included showing designs and locations of several free schools 
including the secondary school being established in Botley to be known as Deer 
Park.  
 

Page 6



 

  
 

67.   PROPERTY SERVICES: MAJOR PROGRAMMES UPDATE  
 
The Panel considered a report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 
Business Services giving an update on major programmes being progressed 
within Property Services (Item 8 in the Minute Book). 
 
The Director highlighted the main points of the report including giving an update 
on progress made with the Three Minsters House building following the fire. 
Members were made aware that it was anticipated that the building would be 
ready for reoccupation in the Summer.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Panel notes the progress of each of the programmes. 
 
2. That the Panel recommends to the Executive Member for Policy and 

Resources that the project appraisal for the Elizabeth II Court South 
Heating Improvement Works project, to be funded from the Policy and 
Resources Energy Performance Programme budget be approved at an 
estimated value of £355,000. 

68.   MANAGING HAMPSHIRE’S BUILT ESTATE  
 
The Panel considered a report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 
Business Services on proposals for the County Council’s repair and 
maintenance programmes and budget allocations for 2019/20 (Item 9 in the 
Minute Book). 
 
During discussion, Members heard that the projects and programmes of work 
shown in the report total around £43 million of capital and revenue investment in 
the repair and maintenance of schools and corporate buildings in Hampshire. 
This was funded through a combination of local resources, school contributions 
and government grant. 
 
The Chairman asked who held the responsibility for the management of 
legionella in Academy Schools. It was reported that the Director of Children’s 
Services had written to the Department for Education for clarification but not 
response had been received as yet. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Buildings, Land and Procurement Panel recommends to the Executive 
Member for Policy and Resources to: 
  

1. Approve the proposal to carry forward the balance of the landlord repairs 
and School Condition Allocation budgets 2018/19 that are not expended 
by year end to 2019/20 to meet the commitments made against these 
budgets. 

 

Page 7



 

2. Approve the Landlord’s corporate estate repair and maintenance 
programme for 2019/20 as set out in Appendix E. 

 
3. Approve the planned schools revenue and Schools Condition Allocation 

(SCA) programmes for 2019/20 as set out in Appendix F.  
 

4. Note  the progress made to reduce health and safety risks and the 
maintenance liability in the corporate estate in the context of the available 
budgets. 

 
5. Note the progress in addressing the health and safety risks and condition 

liabilities in the school estate and the continuing maintenance pressures 
arising from of the system buildings of the 1960s and 1970s.  
 

6. Note the projected 2018/19 budget outturn position for reactive and 
planned repairs budgets. 

 
 

69.   HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL ENERGY SUPPLY CONTRACTS  
 
The Panel considered a report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 
Business Services on energy supply contracts for the County Council (Item 10 in 
the Minute Book). 
 
Members noted that the current framework, with Laser, for the supply of 
electricity and gas used by the Council and its partners, including schools, Fire, 
Police and a number of other Local Authorities since 2016 was due to expire in 
September 2020. 
 
The new framework would allow the Property Services energy team to continue 
developing strategic relationships with the selected suppliers and to investigate 
innovative ways of reducing carbon emissions and energy consumption. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Buildings, Land and Procur
[...]
he 
information, for the reasons set out in the reports. 

72.   STRATEGIC PROCUREMENT AND COUNTY SUPPLIES CONTRACTING 
ACTIVITY AND APPROVALS FOR 2019/20 (EXEMPT APPENDIX)  
 
The Panel considered and noted the exempt appendix in relation to Item 11 on 
the agenda (Item 13 in the Minute Book). 

73.   BUSINESS SERVICES GROUP - BUSINESS PLANS 2019/20  
 
The Panel considered an exempt report of the Director of Culture, Communities 
and Business Services regarding the 2019/20 Business Plans for the Business 
Services Group (Item 14 in the Minute Book). 
 
The Director updated Members on plans of each of the business units within the 
Business Services Group and key points were highlighted. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Buildings, Land and Procurement Panel made the following 
recommendations to the recommendations to the Executive Member for 
Economic Development: 
 

1) That the 2019/20 business plans for the Business Services Group be 
approved. 

 

Page 9



 

2) That the planned application of funds in the accumulated surpluses of the 
Business Services Group as set out in paragraphs 4.6 and 4.7 and 
Appendix 1 be noted. 

 
3) That the provision of up to £3 million annually for the purchase of new and 

replacement vehicles by Hampshire Transport Management, as set aside 
in the County Council’s Capital Programme, be noted. 

 
 
 
 
 
  

 Chairman,  
 

Page 10



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report 
 

Committee/Panel: Buildings, Land and Procurement Panel 

Date: 08 October 2019 

Title: Property Services Business Review 2018/19 

Report From: Director of Culture, Communities and Business Services 

Contact name: Steve Clow 

Tel:    01962 847858 Email: steve.clow@hants.gov.uk 

 
Purpose of this Report 
 
1. The purpose of this paper is to provide an overview of Property Services’ 

performance and financial outturn position for 2018/19, update on the 
implementation of Property Services new operating model and reflect on 
business strategy priorities for 2019/20 and beyond. 

 
Recommendations 
 
2. That the Panel notes the successful outturn for Property Services in 2018/19 

and the implementation of its new operating model as part of the Property 
Futures transformation programme.  This ensures that the service continues its 
strong performance and has the ability to: 

 respond to ongoing and emerging County Council priorities; 

 deliver effective services to schools, Police and Fire under the respective 
shared services arrangements; 

 generate external income to maintain capacity and skills and make a 
substantial contribution to overheads. 

 
Executive Summary 
 
3. Property Services had another successful year in 2018/19 achieving a balanced 

budget position across more than £40m of expenditure within the Property and 
Facilities function.  The Service also delivered in excess of £50m of repairs and 
maintenance expenditure across schools and the HCC corporate estate through 
funding held within the Policy & Resources capital and revenue budgets.  
Significant progress was also made on the County Council’s strategic land 
programme. 

 
4. In addition, Property Services delivered key programmes of work on behalf of 

other HCC departments, including Children’s Services and Adult Health and 
Care, and provided professional services to a range of external clients including 
schools, Police, Fire and other local authorities generating additional fee income 
and making a significant contribution to overheads. 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



5. The restructure of Property Service’s teams was completed at the end of the 
2018/19 financial year, fully integrating previously separate services into a new 
operating model, reducing resource levels in line with future income forecasts 
and funding levels and ensuring that the service is in a strong position to 
continue to respond to challenges and capitalise on new opportunities that align 
with the County Council’s strategic priorities.  

 
Contextual information 
 

[...]
t 
Estate in terms of delivering a planned programme of repair and 
maintenance and managing the property related health and safety risks. 

 
Recommendations 
 
2 That the Buildings, Land and Procurement Panel: 

 Notes progress made against the 2019/20 Planned and Revenue 
Repairs programme across the corporate and maintained schools 
estates. 

 Notes the additional schemes to be added to the 2019/20 programme 
for the corporate estate.   

 Notes the progress made to reduce health and safety risks and the 
maintenance liability in the corporate estate in the context of the 
available budgets.  

 Notes the progress in addressing the health and safety risks and 
condition liabilities in the school estate and the continuing maintenance 
pressures arising from system buildings of the 1960s and 1970s. 

 
Executive Summary 
 
3 The report provides an updated position for planned and reactive repairs 

budgets for the current financial year (2019/20). 
 
4 It outlines how Property Services is managing the County Council’s estate to 

ensure statutory compliance and the steps it is taking to address the high-
level priorities of health, safety and risk management. 

 

Page 45

Agenda Item 7



Managing the County Council’s Built Estate 
 
5 The projects and programmes of work identified in the Managing 

Hampshire’s Built Estate report to the Panel in March 2019, totalled around 
£43 million of capital and revenue investment in the repair and maintenance 
of schools and HCC corporate buildings in Hampshire.  The programme is 
being delivered and managed by Property Services through a series of 
effective and efficient mechanisms. This expenditure continues to support 
the local construction economy and ensure our estate is safe and well 
managed for building users, customers and visitors. This continues to be 
one of the largest local authority led building maintenance programmes 
nationally. 

 
6 Funding for the Corporate estate (offices, adult and children’s resid
[...]
ity of the County Councils Estate.  

4. Climate Change: 

4.1 There will be a positive impact on climate change from the works 
undertaken to improve thermal performance through recladding, double 
glazing and roof insulation improvements. Additionally, schemes to renew 
boilers and boiler controls will incorporate more efficient systems. 

 
Page 56

https://www.hants.gov.uk/aboutthecouncil/equality/equality-impact-assessment


0 
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 

 
Decision Report 

 

Committee/ Panel: Buildings, Land and Procurement Panel 

Date of Decision: 8 October 2019 

Decision Title: Property Services: Major Programmes Update  

Report From: Director of Culture, Communities and Business Services 

Contact names:  Steve Clow 

Tel: 01962 847858 Email: steve.clow@hants.gov.uk   

 
 
Purpose of this Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to update the Buildings, Land and Procurement 

Panel on a number of key programmes of work being undertaken by Property 
Services. 
 

Recommendations 
 
2. That the Buildings, Land and Procurement Panel notes the progress of each of 

the programmes of work. 
 

Executive Summary 
 
3. The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the major programmes, 

project and issues currently being progressed relating to: 
  Construction Framework and Category Management 

 Corporate Office Accommodation 

 Adult Health and Care 

 Children’s Services Capital Programme 

 Isle of Wight Priority Schools Building Programme (PSPB2) 
 

Construction Framework and Category Management 
 
4. The new Southern Construction Framework (SCF) has been tendered in 

partnership with Devon County Council and was launched at the end of April 
2019.  A replacement intermediate value framework for projects ranging up to 
£4m (The Hampshire Framework) has also been launched for County Council 
projects and also for authorities within the local geography.  All of the HCC 
frameworks include a rebate tariff as a source of income as part of our st
[...]
 

the County Council’s carbon emissions and details the ongoing 

programmes of work to achieve this. It also makes a recommendation for 

further investment in energy saving programmes from the existing capital 

budget. 

Recommendation 

It is recommended that: 

2. The positive achievements of the Carbon Management Strategy Phase 2 
reduction of 3.1% year on year, with an overall reduction of 43.3% against 
the 2025 target of 50% are noted.   

3. The further £230,000 of carbon tax reductions in Phase 2 is noted. 

4. A further saving of £300,000 in energy costs over the past year is noted 

5. The good progress in Energy Performance Programmes Phases 4 and 5 
is noted. 

6. The positive engagement with schools is noted 

7. The Panel recommends to the Executive Member for Policy and 
Resources that projects totalling £610,000 are added to the capital 
programme funded from the remaining £1.11 million of the previously 
identified £7m capital funding identified for green energy and energy 
saving initiatives.  The projects will support the further expansion and 
development of the electric vehicle infrastructure, further Solar PV and 
battery storage in support of the carbon reduction and energy saving 
targets for HCC’s corporate estate. 

8. The Panel recommends to the Executive Member for Policy and 
Resources that approval is sought from Cabinet to use the remaining £0.5 
million of this investment to create a £1million De-Carbonisation Clean 

Page 67

Agenda Item 9



 

 

Growth energy recycling fund with 50:50 match funding basis through 
Salix Finance. 

9. The Panel endorses the commitment made to sign up to the Department 
of Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy’s (BEIS) Emissions Reduction 
Pledge 2020. 

 

Executive Summary 

10. The County Council at its meeting in July 2019 formally declared a 
Climate Change Emergency. This will now provide the overall context for 
the current phase of the Carbon Management Strategy; The Council was 
appra
[...]
19 is the final year of the Carbon Reduction Commitment (CRC) 

scheme which will be replaced by an enhanced Climate Change Levy 
(CCL). CCL is already a component of our utility bills and is designed to 
incentivise organisations to reduce their energy consumption.  

 
19. CCL will be charged on all energy used by all consumers, unlike CRC     

which applied only to large consumers of energy in the public and private 
sectors like the County Council.  

 

20. By reducing our emissions and by forward purchasing lower cost carbon 
credits, in the first four years of phase 2 of the strategy we have realised a 
total of £230,000 of savings as the price of carbon credits has risen over 
the life of the scheme. 

 

21. The Director of CCBS has recently signed up to the Department of 
Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy’s (BEIS) Emissions Reduction 
Pledge 2020. This initiative is linked to the Clean Growth Strategy in 
which the government introduced a voluntary target for carbon reduction 
across the wider public and higher education sectors in England. This 
target would aim to reduce greenhouse gas emissions across these 
sectors by 30% by 2020/21, compared to a 2009/10 baseline.  

 

22. Whilst the 30% has been set across the sectors as a common target, the 
government recognises some organisations like the County Council have 
already exceeded this and will accommodate this within their reporting 
structure. 

 

23. As the County Council already reports its emissions through the CRC and 
greenhouse gas emissions schemes, there will be no additional burden 
placed on officers to collate the information required as part of the BEIS 
Pledge. 

 
Carbon Management Strategy Phase 2 

24. The carbon management strategy, phase 2, concentrates on reducing 
carbon emissions from street lighting, buildings in the corporate estate 
and business travel by officers and is currently on track to achieve the 
objective of a 50% reduction from 2010 levels by 2025.  

  
2
[...]
Communities and Business Services (CCBS) department 
for the 2018/19 financial year. The report also includes an overview of the 
aggregated accumulated surpluses of these businesses.  

Recommendation(s) 

2. That the Panel make the following recommendation to the Executive Member 
for Commercial Strategy, Human Resources and Performance that: 

3. The 2018/19 annual report and accounts for the Business Services Group be 
approved. 

Executive Summary  

4. This report provides Members with a summary of the financial and business 
performance of the three self-funding business units, known collectively as 
the Business Services Group (BSG) in the Culture, Communities and 
Business Services Department (CCBS) for the 2018/19 financial year. The 
three business units within BSG are: 

 Hampshire County Council Catering Services (HC3S) 

 Hampshire Transport Management (HTM) 

 County Supplies (CS). 

Page 77

Agenda Item 10



  

   
 

5. The business units operate in a highly competitive environment and their 
continued trading performance is dependent on the success of their business 
development plans in retaining existing customer loyalty and winning new 
business.  

6. The annual net trading surplus for 2018/19 was £43,000, compared to an 
original business plan target of £559,000 and a revised outturn forecast of 
£222,000. The significantly reduced surplus was primarily due to school meal 
take-up being lower than target, food costs being higher than forecast and 
lower turnover than planned in the County Supplies warehouse.  

7. This financial result reflects the significant pressures in the market in which 
the businesses operate. These pressures include increases in overall staffing 
costs due to the local government pay award being higher than the National 
Living Wage, increases in employer pension contributions, general 
inflationary pressures across food and other commodities, reduced spend by 
customers due to the financial constraints within the public sector and an 
overall squeeze on household disposable incomes. 

8. Despite these trading pressures, the business units continue to perform well 
against their competitors in the local area, with HC3S receiving several 
accreditations and awards for the quality and sustainable sourcing of its 
meals and achieving a net gain of four schools at which it provides catering 
services during the year. County Supplies has retained business with 100% of 
all schools (including academies) in Hampshire, Southampton and 
Portsmouth and attracted 61 new customers in areas bordering the county. 
HTM has continued to be successful in winning new business from new 
external customers, supplying them with a total of 225 vehicles, which 
exceeded the business plan target by 40 vehicles (22%). 

9. The business units have also supported the delivery of the County Council’s 
objectives including working in partnership with departments to achieve 
savings of over £250,000 a year on home to school transport, replacing 13 
existing diesel vehicles with fully electric vehicles, providing and promoting 
healthy and nutritious meals for school children, working in partnership with 
Public Health and using local suppliers within their supply chains.  

10. The businesses are continuing their work, in line with their business plans and 
T19 and T21 programmes, to generate efficiencies, focus on customer 
retention, exploit digital technologies and win new business. The investment 
required for these business development programmes is fully funded by the 
accumulated surpluses generated by the business units and this ensures that 
no financial support is provided by the County Council. The overall objective 
of the Business Services Group is to ensure that it continues to provide 
effective and efficient services at the right price and right quality for 
customers, whilst also delivering its financial sustainability for the long term.  

Page 78



  

   
 

Contextual information 

11.

Minutes of the meeting

AT A MEETING of the Buildings, Land and Procurement Panel of HAMPSHIRE
COUNTY COUNCIL held at The Castle, Winchester on Tuesday, 8th October,
2019
Chairman:
* Councillor Stephen Reid
* Councillor Bill Withers Lt Col (Retd)
* Councillor Adrian Collett
Councillor Andrew Gibson
* Councillor Keith House
* Councillor Rhydian Vaughan MBE

*Present
74.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
No apologies were received for this meeting.

75.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed,
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part
5, Paragraph 4 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak
in accordance with the Code.

76.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed.

77.

DEPUTATIONS
No deputations had been received for this meeting.

78.

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
The Chairman announced that he had recently visited Oakmoor Academy in
Bordon, the excellent replacement new secondary school building will house 900
students, with the capacity to expand to 1,200.
He reported on the impressive building and facilities which was testimony to the
County Council’s expertise designing and delivering schools that are excellent
learning environments both inside and out.

79.

PROPERTY SERVICES BUSINESS REVIEW
The Panel received and considered a report and presentation (Item 6 in the
Minute Book) from the Director of Culture, Communities and Business Services
on the County Council’s Property Services’ performance and financial outturn for
2018/19 and priorities for 2019/20 and beyond.
Members were shown a presentation including images which detailed the
achievements to date, including completed projects such as the Lookout at Lepe.
It was reported that Property Services had had another successful year in
2018/19, achieving a balanced budget position across more than £40m of
expenditure within the Property and Facilities function. The Service also
delivered in excess of £50m of repairs and maintenance expenditure across
schools and the County Council’s corporate estate.
A number of questions were answered including:




The impact the current economic uncertainty could have on the public
sector
Making our buildings more energy efficient
The cyclical trend in the number of primary and secondary places
required over time

RESOLVED:
That the Panel notes the successful outturn for Property Services in 2018/19
and the implementation of its new operating model as part of the Property
Futures transformation programme. This ensures that the service continues its
strong performance and has the ability to:



80.

respond to ongoing and emerging County Council priorities;
deliver effective services to schools, Police and Fire under the respective
shared services arrangements;
generate external income to maintain capacity and skills and make a
substantial contribution to overheads.

MANAGING HAMPSHIRE’S BUILT ESTATE
The Panel considered a report of the Director of Culture, Communities and
Business Services (Item 7 in the Minute Book) giving an update on progress
made in managing Hampshire’s Built Estate.
The report outlined how Property Services is managing the County Council’s
estate to ensure statutory compliance and the steps it takes to address the high
level priorities of health, safety and risk management.
It was noted that a total of around £43 million of capital and revenue investment
is spent in the repair and maintenance of schools and HCC corporate buildings
in Hampshire.

The Panel were made aware of the increased risk to the health of trees as a
result of ash dieback on the corporate and maintained school’s estate. It was
reported that a collaborative approach to responding to this was being
undertaken across all relevant services of the Council.
The Schools Funding programme was also discussed and it was agreed that the
Chairman would write to the Schools Minister at the appropriate time regarding
the level of funding received by the County Council for schools maintenance and
in particular the high liability of system buildings in the Hampshire estate.
RESOLVED:
That the Panel notes:
1. progress made against the 2019/20 Planned and Revenue Repairs
programme across the corporate and maintained schools estates.
2. the additional schemes to be added to the 2019/20 programme for the
corporate estate.
3. the progress made to reduce health and safety risks and the maintenance
liability in the corporate estate in the context of the available budgets.
4. the progress in addressing the health and safety risks and condition
liabilities in the school estate and the continuing maintenance pressures
arising from system buildings of the 1960s and 1970s.
81.

PROPERTY SERVICES: MAJOR PROGRAMMES UPDATE
The Panel considered a report of the Director of Culture, Communities and
Business Services (Item 8 in the Minute Book) giving an update on major
programmes being progressed through Property Services.
The Director highlighted the major programmes being progressed which
included:






Construction Framework and Category Management
Corporate Office Accommodation
Adult Health and Care
Children’s Services Capital Programme
Isle of Wight Priority Schools Building Programme (PSPB2)

RESOLVED:
The Panel noted the progress of each of the programmes of work.
82.

ENERGY AND CARBON MANAGEMENT ACTIVITIES UPDATE
The Panel considered a report of the Director of Culture, Communities and
Business Services Department (Item 9 in the Minute Book) giving an update on
progress made in reducing the County Council’s carbon emissions and the
ongoing programmes of work to achieve this.
The Director highlighted the main points of the report including excellent
progress towards meeting the 2025 carbon emission target; the ongoing success

of the many energy reduction programmes and the changes to the Climate
Change Levy (replaced the Carbon Reduction Commitment (CRC) scheme)
which will be charged on all energy used by all consumers, unlike CRC which
applied only to large consumers of energy in the public and private sectors like
the County Council.
A number of questions were answered in relation to Carbon emissions for staff
travel and street lighting shown in paragraph 25 of the report.
It was noted that a number of school sites were being considered with regard to
electric vehicle charging points to ensure a network of suitable locations for
Council Services and staff for business use.
RESOLVED:
That:
1. The positive achievements of the Carbon Management Strategy Phase 2
reduction of 3.1% year on year, with an overall reduction of 43.3% against
the 2025 target of 50% be noted.
2. The further £230,000 of carbon tax reductions in Phase 2 be noted.
3. A further saving of £300,000 in energy costs over the past year be noted.
4. The good progress in Energy Performance Programmes Phases 4 and 5 be
noted.
5. The positive engagement with schools be noted.
6. The Panel recommends to the Executive Member for Policy and Resources
that projects totalling £610,000 be added to the capital programme funded
from the remaining £1.11 million of the previously identified £7m capital
funding identified for green energy and energy saving initiatives. The projects
would support the further expansion and development of the electric vehicle
infrastructure, further Solar PV and battery storage in support of the carbon
reduction and energy saving targets for HCC’s corporate estate.
7. The Panel recommends to the Executive Member for Policy and Resources
that approval be sought from Cabinet to use the remaining £0.5 million of this
investment to create a £1million De-Carbonisation Clean Growth energy
recycling fund with 50:50 match funding basis through Salix Finance.
8. The Panel endorses the commitment made to sign up to the Department of
Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy’s (BEIS) Emissions Reduction
Pledge 2020.
83.

BUSINESS SERVICES GROUP - 2018/19 ANNUAL REPORT AND
ACCOUNTS
The Panel considered a report of the Director of Culture, Communities and
Business Services regarding the annual report and accounts for 2018/19 for the
Business Services Group (Item 10 in the Minute Book).
Members were made aware that despite trading pressures, the three self-funding
business units ((HC3S, HTM and County Supplies) continued to perform well
against their competitors in the local area, with HC3S receiving several
accreditations and awards for the quality and sustainable sourcing of its meals.
A number of questions were answered including:




The reasons for the reduction in the take up of school meals and
The promotion of pooled vehicles for staff

RESOLVED:
That the Panel make the following recommendation to the Executive Member for
Commercial Strategy, Human Resources and Performance that:
The 2018/19 annual report and accounts for the Business Services Group be
approved.

Chairman,

